
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278246 

Please ask for Kirsty Fenton 
Email: kirsty.fenton@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday 8 June 2023 

10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
31 May 2023 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

Please see attached notes 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

   
4.  Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights 

of Way Panel 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

   

5.  Annual Report on Safety of Sports Grounds (Pages 9 - 30) 
   

6.  Applications for Permission  
   

 Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills  
   

a)  Application by Cemex UK Operations Ltd at Pyford Brook 
Quarry, Kings Bromley Road, Orgreave, Alrewas – 

SCC/23/0053/CON-PWA 

(Pages 31 - 42) 

   

 Request for prior written approval in compliance with 
condition 9 (f) (Extension of operating hours for concrete 

plant) of planning permission L.20/03/867 M 

 

   
7.  Planning, Policy and Development Control – Full Year 

Report 
 

 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

   



 

8.  Exclusion of the public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil 

 

   

9.  Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated 
Decisions Report 

(Pages 51 - 62) 

   
 

 

Membership 

 

David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Paul Snape 

Jeremy Oates 

Mark Winnington (Chair) 
Jak Abrahams 

Arshad Afsar 
Richard Cox 

John Francis 
 

Philip Hudson 
Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 

Robert Pritcha
[...]


Parties wishing to make oral representations must submit their request to Member and 
Democratic Services either by emailing desu@staffordshire.gov.uk, or by telephoning 
01785 276901 before 5.00 pm on the Monday preceding the date of the Planning 
Committee meeting (or the Friday preceding if the Monday is a Bank Holiday). 
 

Note 2 
 

Staffordshire County Council Policy on Requests for the 
Deferral of the Determination of Planning Applications 

 

1. The County Council will on receipt of a written request for the deferral of the 
determination of a planning application prior to its consideration by the Planning 
Committee accede to that request only where the following criteria are met:- 

 
(a) the request is received in writing no later than 12.00 noon on the day 

before the Committee meeting; and 
 
(b) the basis for the deferral request and all supporting information is set out 

in full (requests for extensions of time to enable the applicant to submit 
further information in support of the deferral will not be accepted); and 

 
(c) the deferral request will not lead to the determination of the application 

being delayed beyond the next suitable Planning Committee  
 

The only exception will be where the request proposes a significant amendment 
to the applications.  An outline of the nature of the intended amendment and an 
explanation of the reasons for making it must be submitted with the deferral 
request.  The full details of the amendment must be submitted within 28 days of 
the request being accepted by the Committee, failing which the Committee 
reserve the right to determine the application on the basis of the original 
submission as it stood before the applicant’s request was made. 

 
2. Under no circumstances will the County Council accept a second request for 

deferral of an application. 
 
3. The County Council will not object to applicants formally withdrawing applications 

before they are determined whether they are applications being considered for 
the first time or following an accepted deferral request. 

Page 1

Agenda Annex

http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:desu@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:desu@staffordshire.gov.uk


Note 3 
 

Policy for Committee Site Visits 
 

1. Committee Site Visits should only take place where:- 
 
 (a) The visual verbal and written material is insufficient to convey a clear 

impression of the impacts and affects on the site and its surroundings. 
 
 (b) Specific impacts/effects such as landscape, visual amenity, highways and 

proximity to properties need to be inspected because of the site’s location, 
topography and/or relationship with other sites/facilities which cannot be 
addressed in text form. 

 
 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 

inspected. 
 
2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 

objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 
speaking. 

 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit. 
 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 
 

Page 2



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 6 April 2023 
 

Present: Mark Winnington (Chair) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Paul Snape 
Jak Abrahams 

Richard Cox 

Philip Hudson 
 

Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 

Mike Sutherland 
Johnny McMahon 

Carolyn Trowbridge 

 

 
 

Apologies: Jeremy Oates, Arshad Afsar, John Francis, Robert Pritchard and 
Jill Waring 

 
Part one 

 
33. County Councillor Ian Lawson 

 
The Committee observed a silence for 1 minute in memory of County Councillor Ian 
Lawson, a member of the Committee, who passed away recently. 

 

34. Introductions 
 

The Chairman welcomed the new Committee Member Councillor Carolyn 

Trowbridge. 
 

35. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 
16 

 
Councillor McMahon and Councillor Snape both declared an interest of item 

4.b due to it being on the border of their electoral divisions. Mr Snape 
advised that he also sits on the Poplars Landfill Site Liaison Committee 

 
36. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. Applications for Permission 

 
a) Application by Wood Farm Golf and Leisure Ltd on land off Bursnips 

Road, Essington - SS.20/08/6012 W 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed 
application by Wood Farm Golf and Leisure Ltd for the importation of inert 

waste materials and topsoil to continue until 15th May 2024 so as to 
complete the extension of the golf course for a further nine holes. 

 
In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at 

meetings, the Committee received a representation from Councillor C Steel 
from Essington Parish Council who, although not objecting to the application, 

wished to submit comments on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 

Councillor Perry, as Local Member, informed the Committee that to refuse 
the application would not be beneficial to any of the parties involved. She 

added that she would advise a condition be put in place for this to be the last 
extension application and should they require a further extension then a 

completely new planning application be submitted. 

 
The Committee discussed the concerns raised by the Local Member and the 

public speaker. Cllr Snape stated his views on the application and whilst he 
understood the reasons to approve this application, he did make the 

proposal (which he later withdrew) that Members go against the Officer’s 
recommendations. Cllr McMahon expressed his support with the Officer’s 

recommendations. It was also queried by Members that should the 
application be approved if it was possible to put an end time on the 

application. The Case Officer advised that should the applicants require a 
further extension they would be required to submit a Section 73 planning 

application. 
 

Following a vote it was: 
 

Resolved – To Permit the proposed variation (not comply with) of condition 

4 of planning permission SS.15/14/6012 W for the importation of inert waste 
materials and topsoil to continue until 15th May 2024 at Wood Farm and Golf 

and Leisure, off Bursnips Road, Essington subject to the conditions including 
those listed in the report. 

 
b) Application by Biffa Waste Services Ltd. at the Poplars Landfill Site, 

Anaerobic Digestion Facility, Lichfield Road, Cannock - SCC/22/0104/FULL-
ES 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed 

application by Biffa Waste Services Ltd for the variation of conditions 1 
(approved plans), 4 (cessation date), 5 (site clearance), 6 (expiry of 

permission), 30 (storage and management of digestate material) and 32 
(surface water drainage) in relation to the Poplars Landfill Site, Anaerobic 

Digestion Facility. 

 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at the 
meeting, the Committee received a representation from Mrs M Tappenden on 

behalf of the applicant supporting the application. 
 

The Chairman reported that the Local Member Cllr Thompson had 
commented that although it would be ideal to see the site finished and 

restored fully, she understood that this wasn’t always a viable option. Having 
spoken to her colleagues and knowing that there were no comments from 

the residents in regards to the consultation on the application, Cllr Thompson 
had stated that she did not feel that she could recommend refusal of the 

application, however, she did have concerns about the area would be 
managed when the landfill site was closed and restored within the next 19 

years as she believes this would then become an area where members of the 
public could visit. 

 

Councillor Hudson proposed to support the Officer’s recommendations. It 
was also discussed by Members that almost 15 years ago there were 

numerous complaints due to the smells being emitted from the site, 
however, Cllr Snape stated that he had not received any complaints in the 

last three years. In response to a question by Cllr Trowbridge she was 
informed that the Section 106 agreement was almost completed in 

connection with the landfill application approved by the December 
Committee. The Case Officer also advised that there would be no increase in 

traffic movements as a consequence of approving the application. 
 

Following a vote it was: 
 

Resolved – As the proposed variation of conditions 1 (approved plans), 4 
(cessation date), 5 (site clearance), 6 (expiry of permission), 30 (storage 

and management of digestate material) and 32 (surface water drainage) of 

planning permission CH.13/09/721 MW at Poplars landfill site Anaerobic 
Digestion Facility, Lichfield Road, Cannock is inappropriate development on 

land allocated as Green Belt in the adopted South Staffordshire Core 
Strategy, to consult the Secretary of State at the Department for Levelling 

Up, Housing and Communities c/o the Planning Casework Unit in accordance 
with the relevant Direction and to advise that having regard to the matters 

referred to in the report, the County Council is MINDED TO PERMIT the 
proposed development, subject to the planning conditions referred to in the 

report. 
 

 
c) Application by Aggregate Industries UK Limited at Newbold Quarry, 

Concrete Products Factory, Barton under Needwood - SCC/23/0012/VOC 
 

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed 

application not to comply with conditions 5, 6 and 7 of planning permission 
ref ES.21/01/501 MW following the temporary 'trial' period to allow the 

Page 5



 

- 4 - 
 

concrete product factory to continue to operate on a 24/7 basis, to allow 
bulk tanker deliveries to continue on Sundays and to allow the associated 

mobile plant to continue to operate at night. 
 

In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at the 
meeting, the Committee received a representation from Mrs S Gaskarth on 

behalf of the applicant supporting the application. 
 

Councillor Jessel, as Local Member, had sent via email her thoughts on this 
application and indicated that since the trial she had not received any 

complaints about noise or nuisance. 
 

The Committee discussed a concern raised by the Parish Council about the 
length of the permission, the link to the cessation of the quarry operations 

(2030) and the impact of the HS2 works being stalled. The Case Officer 

advised that there had already been a trial and that the length of the 
permission would be unlikely to change as the quarry is already ahead of 

schedule. Also, even though the operators have applied to extend the 
quarry, it is proposed to complete the mineral extraction before the end date 

(2030). 
 

Following a vote it was: 
 

Resolved – To Permit the application not to comply with (to vary) 
conditions 5, 6 and 7 of planning permission ref ES.21/01/501 MW following 

the temporary 'trial' period to allow the concrete product factory to continue 
to operate on a 24/7 basis, to allow bulk tanker deliveries to continue on 

Sundays and to allow the associated mobile plant to continue to operate at 
night, subject to conditions listed in the report. 

 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 

Planning Committee - Thursday 08 June 2023 
 

Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights 
of Way Panel 
 

Recommendation  
 

I recommend that the Planning Committee appoint seven Members to sit 
on the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services  

 
Background 

 
1. The Countryside and Rights of Way Panel will be appointed at the first 

meeting of the Planning Committee following the annual Council 
meeting in each municipal year.  

 

2. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee must 
serve as the Chairman and Vice-Chairman (respectively) of the 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel. 
 

3. The recommendation from the Group leaders are that the following 
Members be appointed to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel. 

 
• Mark Winnington 

• David Smith 
• Jill Waring 

• Jak Abrahams 
• Paul Snape 

• Robert Pritchard 
• Phillip Hudson 

 

Equalities Implications 
 

N/A 
 

Legal Implications 
 

4. The Council Constitution states that “the Planning Committee will 
establish a Countryside and Rights of Way Panel of seven members of 

the Committee”. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 

N/A 
 

Risk Implications 
 

Non-compliance with constitution.  
 

Climate Change Implications 
 

N/A 

 
List of Background Documents/Appendices:  

 
N/A 

 

Contact Details 
 

Assistant Director:  Kate Loader 
 

Report Author:   Kirsty Fenton 
Job Title:    Interim MaDS Support Officer 

Telephone No.:   01785 276246 
E-Mail Address:  kirsty.fenton@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 8

mailto:kirsty.fenton@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Planning Committee - Thursday 08 June 2023 
 

Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds 
1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023 
 

Recommendation(s) / Action(s) Required 
 

a. The Planning Committee notes the activity completed in respect of 

Safety of Sports Grounds for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills  
 

Summary 
 

1.1 This report informs the Committee of the Safety of Sports Grounds 

work completed during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
It describes the County Council’s statutory obliga
[...]
er of the County Council and 
has representatives from the sports club and other partners.  

 

2.7  The involvement of the SAG does not absolve the venue 
management of the responsibility for spectator safety. When 

applying the guidance and recommendations, the principal objective 
is “to secure reasonable safety at the sports ground when it is in use 

for the specified activity” (section 2(1) of the Safety of Sports 
Ground Act 1975). 

 
2.8  The Safety of Sports Grounds team, along with key SAG partners, 

provide support and guidance to the management of the sporting 
venues to facilitate on-going crowd safety whilst ensuring that 

regulation is not over burdensome or restrictive on the growth of 
the venue. This support and guidance enable the business to 

progress, develop and on occasion diversify from the intended use 
of the venue. 

 

2.9  During May 2011, following a full review of the Safety of Sports 
Grounds function, Staffordshire County Council’s Audit Committee 

abolished the Safety of Sports Grounds Panel. It was agreed that 
the Planning Committee should receive an annual report on the work 

of the Spectator Safety Officer team. This report covers the period 
for the 2022/2023 financial year. 

 
3. Risk Management  

 
3.1  The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 places a statutory duty on 

the local authority to arrange a periodical inspection of designated 
sports grounds. The Act stipulates that “periodical” means at least 

once in every twelve months; within Staffordshire this applies to 
Burton Albion Football Club only. 

 

Page 10



 

3 

 

3.2  Home Office guidance, which relates to stands with a capacity of less 
than 2000, recommends inspection once every alternate calendar 

year. This requirement only relates only to the “regulated stands” 
listed above at 2.4.    

 
3.3  The inspections carried out during the year inform the planning of 

inspections for the following year. All venues are risk assessed to 
assess the e
[...]
 be carried out on HS2 near to the A38 and 
the South Staffordshire railway have now been approved. 

35. Conclusion: Having regard to the submission, the condition and the reasons 
for it, and the guidance and confirmation given by the District Council’s 
Environmental Protection Officer that Section 61 approvals have been issued, 
it is reasonable to conclude that the request to extend the operating hours 
for the concrete plant to 31 July 2023 accords with the requirements of 
condition 9 (f), and subject to consideration of the other matters raised by 

Page 38

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=13650&Ver=4


  

 
 

consultees, the Local Member and the representee, discussed below, should 
be approved. 

The other matters raised by consultees or representations 

36. Policy 4 of the Minerals Local Plan states that in assessing the impact of 
proposals for mineral development on people, local communities, and the 
environment, where relevant, noise will be taken into account. 

 
37. Paragraph 205 (c) of the NPPF requires that mineral planning authorities 

must: 
 

‘ensure that any unavoidable noise, dust, and particle emissions and 
blasting vibrations are controlled, mitigated or removed at source, and 
establish appropriate noise limits for extraction in proximity to noise 
sensitive properties. 

 
38.  Commentary: The Local Member has raised concerns about the effect of the 

extended hours on the amenity of local residents. Previously, in relation to 
the original planning application, similar objections were raised about the 
operation of the concrete plant on a 24-hour basis, but the noise assessment 
carried out as part of the environmental impact assessment accompanying 
the application confirmed that the plant could be operated within acceptable 
noise limits. The assessment also considered the effect of night-time traffic 
on properties near to the A513 at Alrewas. The change in night-time noise 
levels due to
[...]
site access and condition 17 of the permission 
requires the access to be completed before the export of concrete can 
commence. Cemex estimate that the new access works will be completed by 
mid-June at the earliest.  In effect therefore Cemex are seeking a 6-week 
period for extended operations from mid-June to the end of July.  

43. It is relevant to note that condition 43 of the permission requires records of 
the occasions when operations take place outside the normal operating hours 
as well as the number of lorry movements and any complaints received.  

44. Conclusion: Having regard to the submission, the condition and the reasons 
for it, and the matters raised by consultees, the Local Member and the 
representee referred to above, it is reasonable to conclude that due to the 
scale, location and duration, the extended operations would not give rise to 
any materially harmful impacts, subject to compliance with the conditions of 
the permission, the lorry routeing arrangements required by the Section 106 
Legal Agreement, and the proposals to carry out noise monitoring and to 
limit HGV movements. 

Overall Conclusion 

45. Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant up-to-date 
development plan policies as a whole and having given consideration to 
submission, the condition and the reasons for it, the consultee comments, 
the representations and the other material considerations, all referred to 
above, it is reasonable to conclude that the application for prior written 
approval in compliance with condition 9 (f) (Extension of operating hours for 
concrete plant) of planning permission L.20/03/867 M, should be approved. 

Recommendation 

To Approve the request to extend the operating hours for the concrete plant to 31 
July 2023 in compliance with condition 9 (f) of the planning permission (ref. 
L.20/03/867 M) as described in the submitted documents listed below: 

• Application Form dated 21 March 2023; 

• Applicant’s letter dated 20 March 2023 – details of request for prior approval; 

Page 40



  

 
 

and, 

• Applicant’s email sent 25 May 2023 – proposals for noise monitoring. 

For the avoidance of doubt, and as stated in the submission, during the extended 
operating hours for the concrete plant to 31 July 2023: 

A) Noise monitoring shall be carried out when the concrete plant is operating 
every 2 weeks during the night-time periods between 22:00 and 07:00; and 
monthly during the daytime (including  Sundays) between 08:00 and 18:00 
in accordance with the approved Noise Management and Monitoring Plan 
(condition 28 of the permission ref. L.20/03/867 M) and the site attributable 
noise shall not exceed the approved noise limits (condition 29 of the 
permission ref. L.20/03/867 M); and,  

B) The total number of HGV movements in and out of the Site shall not exceed: 

• 170 in a 24-hour period (Monday to Friday) of which no more than 17 
shall take place between 18:00 to 07:00; and, 

 
• 103 in a 24-hour period (Saturday and Sunday) of which no more than 

17 shall take place between 18:00 to 07:00. 

Informatives 

1. Knowledge of this approval 
 
To enable easy reference and to encourage compliance with the requirement of 
this approval and the orderly operation of the Site; the terms of this approval, 
including all the approved documents and plans hereby approved should be made 
known and easily accessible to any person(s) given responsibility for the 
management or control of the activities / operations on the Site. 
 
2. Condition 43 (Record Keeping) 
 
A reminder that condition 43 of the permission requires records of the occasions 
when operations take place outside the normal operating hours as well as the 
number of lorry movements and any complaints received.  
 

Case Officer: Matthew Griffin - Tel: (01785) 277275 
email: mat.griffin@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
The list of background papers for this report is available on request by 

email sent to planning@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 41

mailto:mat.griffin@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning@staffordshire.gov.uk




 

 

 
 

Local Members 
 

N/A 

 
Planning Committee – 08 June 2023 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Planning, Policy and Development Control Team 

Full Year Report 
 

Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform the Planning Committee about our planning policymaking 
and planning development control activities and related matters at the end of 
2022-2023. 

Recommendation 
That the report be noted. 

Summary 

Planning policy-making performance  

We are continuing to monitor our Mineral and Waste Local Plans and we have now 
published our latest Annual Monitoring Report (AMR).  

Overall, the AMR concluded that there was no immediate need to update our 
Minerals or Waste Local Plans. 

Work on preparing for the review of our local plans remains on hold. 

Planning development control performance – 2022-23 

a) Speed - major development decisions 
94% (17 out of 18) 

b) Quality – major development decisions overturned at appeal 
Nil (0 out of 18) 

c) Speed - County Council’s ‘non-major development’ decisions 
100% (2 out of 2) 

d) Speed - County Council’s major development decisions 
100% (1 out of 1) 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/Annual-Monitoring-Report-2018-2019.aspx


 

e) Delegated decisions 
81% (17 out of 21) 

 
Staff and Caseload 

Staff changes during 2022-23 included: the return to full-time working of Team 
Leader who had been absent due to long-covid is now back working full time; the 
continued casual employment of a former member of the team; the replacement 
and training of our Planning Information Officer (our Planning Information Team 
Leader has recently retired (April 2023)); the retirement of a Senior Planning 
Officer and the training of a Planning, Policy and Enabling Officer to pick up some 
of the officer’s work.  

Notwithstanding, we have c
[...]
uality of 'major 
development' decisions 

10% 
(5%) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Local 
 

Speed of the County 
Council's own 'non-major 
development' decisions 

(90%) 100% 
1 out of 1 Nil 100% 

1 out of 1 Nil 100% 
2 out of 2 

Speed of the County 
Council's own 'major 
development' decisions 

(80%) Nil 100% 
1 out of 1 Nil Nil 

100% 
1 out of 1 

Applications determined 
under delegated powers (80%) 75% 

6 out of 8 
100% 

4 out of 4 
100% 

2 out of 2 
71% 

5 out of 7 
81% 

17 out of 21 

 

P
age 49



 

 

Appendix 3 Comparison with the previous two years 

Planning Development Control – Full Year Performance – 2022-23 
 
Year National 

(Local Target) 
Performance 

 
Speed of 'major development' decisions 

2022-23 60% 
(90%) 

94% 
17 out of 18 

2021-22 60% 
(90%) 

100% 
18 out of 18 

2020-21 60% 
(90%) 

96% 
23 out of 24 

Speed of the County Council's own 'non-major development' 
decisions 

2022-23 (90%) 100% 
2 out of 2 

2021-22 (90%) 100% 
6 out of 6 

2020-21 (90%) 100% 
7 out of 7 

Speed of the County Council's own 'major development' decisions 

2022-23 (90%) 100% 
1 out of 1 

2021-22 (90%) 100% 
1 out of 1 

2020-21 (90%) Nil 
0 out of 0 

Applications determined under delegated powers 

2022-23 (80%) 81% 
17 out of 21 

2021-22 (80%) 72% 
18 out of 25 

2020-21 (80%) 87% 
27 out of 31 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023
	Minutes

	4 Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel
	5 Annual Report on Safety of Sports Grounds
	6(a) Application by Cemex UK Operations Ltd at Pyford Brook Quarry, Kings Bromley Road, Orgreave, Alrewas – SCC/23/0053/CON-PWA
	Local Member
	Minerals County Matter
	Application No (District): SCC/23/0053/CON-PWA (Lichfield District)
	Applicant: Cemex UK Operations Limited
	Description: Request for prior written approval in compliance with condition 9 (f) (Extension of operating hours for concrete plant) of planning permission L.20/03/867 M
	Location: Pyford Brook Quarry, Kings Bromley Road, Orgreave, Alrewas
	Background/ Introduction
	Site and Surroundings
	Summary of Proposals

	The Applicant’s Case
	Relevant Planning History
	Findings of Consultations
	Internal
	External

	Publicity and Representations
	The condition and reasons for it
	Observations
	The requirements of the condition
	The other matters raised by consultees or representations

	Overall Conclusion
	Recommendation
	Informatives



	7 Planning, Policy and Development Control – Full Year Report
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendation
	Summary
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance – 2022-23
	Staff and Caseload

	Background
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance
	Staff and Caseload
	List of Background Papers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Planning Development Control - Quarterly Performance– 2022-23
	Appendix 3 Comparison with the previous two years

	Performance

	9 Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 8 June 2023 
 

Present: Mark Winnington (Chair) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Paul Snape 
Jeremy Oates 

Jak Abrahams 

Arshad Afsar 
Richard Cox 

 

John Francis 

Philip Hudson 
Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 

Mike Sutherland 

Johnny McMahon 
Carolyn Trowbridge 

 

 

Part One 
 

1. Apologies: Robert Pritchard and Jill Waring 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Loughbrough-Rudd declared an interest in item 5a due to residing 
at Streethay where the concrete would be required in connection with the construction of 

HS2.  
 

Councillors Francis, Winnington, Hudson and Snape declared an interest in 

item 4 on the agenda due to all being members of Staffordshire County 
Showground committee. 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Panel 

 

Resolved – That (a) the following Members be appointed to the Countryside 
and Rights of Way Panel: 

 
• Mark Winnington (C) 

• David Smith (VC) 
• Jak Abrahams 

• Paul Snape 
• Jill Waring 

• Robert Pritchard 
• Philip Hudson 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
5. Annual Report on Safety of Sports Grounds 

 
The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports 

Grounds team carried out from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. Members 
noted the County Council’s statutory obligations under the relevant 

legislation and the activities carried out to ensure that those duties had been 
met. 

 
Councillor Snape asked why policing wasn’t supplied for the Tamworth v 

Nuneaton football match and what planning was completed ahead of this? 
The Officer advised he would enquire further about this with the relevant 

people and get his feedback forwarded to Members once completed. 
 

Councillor Sutherland questioned if there were any time delays implementing 

Martin’s Law. The Officer confirmed that there is a summary to ensure 
Martin’s Law is incorporated and they will implement this on a case-by-case 

basis. The cases that are a higher risk will be completed first, but it is 
expected that all are to be completed in the financial year. 

 
Resolved – That the activity completed in respect of Safety of Sports 

Ground for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 

6. Applications for Permission 
 

a) Application by Cemex UK Operations Ltd at Pyford Brook Quarry, Kings 
Bromley Road, Orgreave, Alrewas – SCC/23/0053/CON-PWA 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the 

submission requesting written approval in compliance with condition 9(f) 

(Extension of operating hours for concrete plant) of planning permission 
L.20/3/867 M at Pyford Brook Quarry, Kings Bromley Road, Alrewas. 

 
In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at 

meetings, the Committee received representation from Mr S Threlfall, 
objecting to the submission and Ms E Pearman, supporting the submission. 

Ms Pearman mentioned that Cemex would keep the liaison committee 
informed about any extended working hours. 

 
Councillor Eagland, as Local Member, informed the Committee that she feels 

this submission should not be approved due to the adverse effects of the 
constituents within the local residents and visitors to Fradley Junction. 

 
The Committee discussed the effects of HS2 and that the contention by Mr 

Threlfall that the submission is premature at this stage as even before the 

site has started, Cemex are asking to extend their operating hours to 
produce concrete for HS2. Councillor Cox agreed that it was premature and 



 

- 3 - 
 

commented about the increased highway safety risk, the effects on 
residential amenity and the Section 61 approval process handled by Lichfield 

District Council. Councillor McMahon questioned the alternatives to supplying 
concrete from this site, and the wider implications in terms of disruption to 

the HS2 programme and the planned night-time closures to the A38 and 
railway. The Case Officer advised that Cemex would have to go further afield 

to supply concrete to meet their contractual requirements to HS2 resulting in 
HGV traffic having to travel further. 

 

Councillor Loughbrough-Rudd commented about the impact of the HS2 works 
on residents living at Streethay before leaving the meeting and did not take part in the 
votes.  
 

Councillor Cox proposed that on the basis of the impact of traffic to 
residential amenities, the quality of life of residents, noise pollution, highway 

safety, the prematurity of the application and the detrimental impact on 
health that this submission should not be approved. This was seconded by 

Councillor Snape. 
 

Following a vote Councillor Cox‘s proposal was not carried and vote in favour 
of the original recommendation then took place.  
 

Following a vote it was: 
 

• Resolved – To approve - the request to extend the operating hours 
for the concrete plant to 31 July 2023 in compliance with condition 9(f) 

of the planning permission (ref.L.20/03/867 M) as described in the 
report. 

 

7. Planning, Policy and Development Control – Full Year Report 
 

The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills on the Planning, Policy and Development Control team annual 

report over the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 

The Committee were presented with details of the activities of the Planning 
Policy and Development Control team related to policy-making, development 

control performance against national and local targets and the staffing 
situation within the team. 

 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Planning, Policy and 

Development team. 
 

Councillor Snape briefly stated that he also wished to thank the Officers that 

had been working with the Judicial Review for the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Panel for all their hard work. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
8. Exclusion of the public 

 
The Chairman to move:- 

  
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

9. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions 
Report 

 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure 

and Skills on the work of the Planning Regulation team including details of 

the notices served from 1 April 2022 to 1 May 2023. 
 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


